

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DENTAL BENEFIT PROVIDERS, INC., UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF
PENNSYLVANIA, INC. D/B/A UNITEDHEALTHCARE COMMUNITY PLAN,
AND HEALTHAMERICA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. D/B/A
COVENTRYCARES,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES EISEMAN, JR. AND
THE PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER OF PHILADELPHIA,
Respondents.

No. 945 CD 2013

AETNA BETTER HEALTH, INC.,
HEALTH PARTNERS OF PHILADELPHIA, INC., KEYSTONE MERCY
HEALTH PLAN, AND DENTAQUEST, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES EISEMAN, JR. AND
THE PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER OF PHILADELPHIA,
Respondents.

No. 957 CD 2013

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WELFARE,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES EISEMAN, JR. AND
THE PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER OF PHILADELPHIA,
Respondents.

No. 958 CD 2013

(CONSOLIDATED ACTIONS)

**REPLY BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS AETNA BETTER HEALTH, INC., HEALTH PARTNERS OF
PHILADELPHIA, INC., KEYSTONE MERCY HEALTH PLAN AND DENTAQUEST, LLC**

**Petition For Review Of The Final Determination Of The Office Of Open Records,
at Docket No.: AP 2012-2017**

Christopher H. Casey, PA Attorney ID No. 50625

Erin Galbally, Attorney I.D. No. 208442

DILWORTH PAXSON LLP

1500 Market Street, Suite 3500E

Philadelphia, PA 19102-2101

215-575-7000

*Attorneys for Intervenors Aetna Better Health Inc.,
Health Partners of Philadelphia, Inc., Keystone Mercy
Health Plan and DentaQuest, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
I. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Respondents Misstate the Holding of the <i>Bowling Case</i>.....	1
B. Respondents Rely on Contractual Language that Does Not Apply.....	3
C. Respondents Concede That the “Governmental Function” Section Does Not Permit Disclosure of Documents in the Possession of the Dental Subcontractors.....	6
D. Respondents’ “Genie Out of the Bottle” Argument Does Not Stand Up to Scrutiny	9
E. The Requested Records are Not “Financial Records”.....	14
II. CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Barkeyville Borough v. Stearns</i> , 35 A.3d 91 (Pa. Commw. 2012)-----	6
<i>Bimbo Bakeries USA, Inc. v. Botticella</i> , 613 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2010)-----	12, 14
<i>Bowling v. Office of Open Records</i> , 2013 WL 4436219 (Pa. Aug. 20, 2013) -----	1, 2, 3
<i>In re: Appeal of Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 49 A.3d 535 (Pa. Commw. 2012) -----	14, 15
<i>SWB Yankees LLC v. Wintermantel</i> , 45 A.3d 1029 (Pa. 2012)-----	8, 9
 <u>Statutes</u>	
65 P.S. § 67.102 -----	14
65 P.S. § 67.506(d)(1) -----	6, 7, 8, 9
65 P.S. § 67.708(c)-----	14
 <u>Rules</u>	
Pa.R.A.P. 2137 -----	1
